An analysis of the individual items shows the following changes:

• net bad loans of 0.9 billion, down by 38.0% compared to 31 December 2020;
• net unlikely to pay of 2.3 billion, down by 17.1% compared to 31 December 2020;
• net past due exposures amounting to 45 million (46 million as at 31 December 2020).

The coverage ratio for the entire non-performing loans aggregate was 48.9% (50.0% as at 31 December 2020).
More specifically, as at 31 December 2021 the coverage ratio was as follows:

• bad loans 58.6% (59.1% as at 31 December 2020);

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ GROUP REPORT ON OPERATIONS 61

• unlikely to pay loans 44.0% (43.7% as at 31 December 2020);
• past due exposures 25.3% (26.4% as at 31 December 2020).

The change in the coverage of non-performing loans is related to significant fall in bad loans as a proportion of the
total non-performing loan portfolio (from 41.7% at the end of 2020 to 34.4% as at December 2021) following the
finalisation of the Rockets sale and the increase of the guaranteed component as regards said bad loans (from 64%
at the end of 2020 to 67% as at December 2021).

The coverage ratio of performing loans was 0.43%, essentially stable compared to 31 December 2020 (0.44%);
more specifically, the coverage of Stage 2 exposures was 2.82%, compared with 4.32% as at 31 December 2020.

Financial assets

(thousands of euro) 31/12/2021
%

impact
31/12/2020

%
impact

Abs. Change
%

Change
Debt securities (*) 30,671,735 84.4% 33,859,700 82.2% (3,187,965) (9.4%)

Equity instruments 1,927,416 5.3% 1,387,043 3.4% 540,373 39.0%

UCIT units 1,091,564 3.0% 1,015,377 2.5% 76,187 7.5%

Total securities portfolio 33,690,715 92.7% 36,262,120 88.1% (2,571,405) (7.1%)
Derivative trading and hedging instruments 2,122,530 5.8% 2,661,631 6.5% (539,101) (20.3%)

Loans 513,148 1.4% 2,251,881 5.5% (1,738,733) (77.2%)

Total financial assets 36,326,393 100.0% 41,175,632 100.0% (4,849,239) (11.8%)
(*) Excludes senior securities from sales of non-performing loans.

Financial assets amounted to 36.3 billion, falling 11.8% compared to 41.2 billion as at 31 December 2020; the
decrease was mainly concentrated in debt securities (-3.2 billion) and, specifically, in the portfolio of securities
measured at amortised cost. As at 31 December 2021, the aggregate in question was comprised by debt securities
for 30.7 billion, equity instruments and UCIT units for 3.0 billion, derivatives for 2.1 billion and other financial
assets, mainly represented by repurchase agreements for 0.5 billion.